

No. 21-2

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

K. WENDELL LEWIS, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY CORPORATION,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI

PETER K. STRIS
STRIS & MAHER LLP
777 S Figueroa Street
Suite 3850
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 995-6800
pstris@stris.com

ANTHONY F. SHELLEY
Counsel of Record
DAWN E. MURPHY-JOHNSON
MILLER & CHEVALIER
CHARTERED
900 Sixteenth Street NW
Black Lives Matter Plaza
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 626-5800
ashelley@milchev.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. PBGC ADMITS THAT THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS “CRITICALLY IM- PORTANT”	2
II. PBGC ADMITS THAT THE QUESTION PRESENTED CAN ARISE ONLY IN THE D.C. CIRCUIT, WHOSE POSI- TION IS FIRMLY ENTRENCHED.....	6
III. PBGC CONCEDES THERE ARE NO VEHICLE PROBLEMS	8
IV. THE COURT’S GRANT OF CERTIO- RARI IN <i>AMERICAN HOSPITAL</i> <i>ASSOCIATION</i> REINFORCES THE CERT-WORTHINESS OF THIS PETI- TION.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>American Hosp. Ass’n v. Becerra</i> , No. 20-1114 (cert. granted July 2, 2021).....	2, 10, 11
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	3
<i>Beck v. Pace Int’l Union</i> , 551 U.S. 96 (2007).....	3, 4
<i>Davis v. PBGC</i> , 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	7, 9
<i>Davis v. PBGC</i> , 734 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	8, 9
<i>Fisher v. PBGC</i> , 994 F.3d 664 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	7
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	6
<i>Mead Corp. v. Tilley</i> , 490 U.S. 714 (1989).....	3, 4
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 554 U.S. 105 (2008).....	4
<i>PBGC v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	3, 4
<i>Stephens v. US Airways Grp., Inc.</i> , 644 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	3, 4

Statutes

29 U.S.C. §13424
29 U.S.C. §13443, 4
